WHEREAS, for the purposes sought and in order to assist Baptist Hospital with the 

redevelopment of Fisherman’s Community Hospital, the County under its authority created the 

MSTU; and 

WHEREAS, the City agreed to be taxed through the MSTU for an amount of up to fifteen 

million dollars ($15,000,000) over a period of up to ten years; and 

WHEREAS, the City passed a complimentary Ordinance. As part of the City’s Ordinance, 

the City must agree to either continue the MSTU each year or request that the County rescind that 

portion of the MSTU which includes the City;